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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 941 

DATE OF QUESTION: 26 APRIL 2012 

 

941.  Mrs M A A Njobe (Cope) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1)  What is the extent of the steps taken by the criminal justice system to give effect to 

the victim-centred commitment of the Victim's Charter; 

(2)(a)  what are the observation duties of the specified members in the cluster, (b)(i) how 

and (ii) by whom are they monitored and (c) which official is ultimately accountable 

in each case? 

 

NW1116E 
 

REPLY:- 

(1) I wish to inform the Honourable Member of the following steps taken to 

progressively achieve a victim-centered criminal justice system:  

 

Legislative Development: The impact of the Victims Charter and Victim 

Empowerment Programme is demonstrated by the emerging trend in the recent 

legislative framework, which includes explicit provisions that demand the provision 

of certain services or infrastructure for certain victims of crime.  For instance, the 

Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 requires the provision of intermediary services and 

audio-visual equipment, such as CCTV‟s in the adjudication of cases involving 

child-victims or persons with mental disability.   

 

Policy Guidelines on Victim Empowerment: The Department of Social 

Development (DSD), in consultation with the Justice Crime Prevention and 

Security (JCPS) Cluster Departments, has developed the Policy Guidelines on 

Victim Empowerment, which require all Departments to develop specific policies to 
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promote and entrench the victim empowerment approach at all service points in 

the justice system.  In response, the Department of Justice and Constitutional 

Development is in a process of finalising the Specialisation of Services National 

Policy.  This policy is intended to spell out the relevant specialised services for 

victims of crimes at court level.  

 

Making Court Infrastructure Victim-Centered: As at December 2011, my 

Department has installed the following physical resources in courts to create a 

victim-centered environment: 

Closed Circuit Televisions (CCTV‟s) =335 

Child Witness Testifying Rooms =224 

One-Way Mirrors= 49, and 

Anatomically-correct dolls= 195.  These dolls are utilised by the intermediaries to 

assist child-witnesses in cases of sexual offences, especially where the child 

cannot talk properly. 

 

Victim-Friendly Rooms (VFR’s):  As at December 2011, the South African Police 

Service (SAPS) has established 900 Victim-Friendly Rooms (VFR) in 1124 police 

stations.  In addition to VFRs, the SAPS provides mobile facilities or office space 

for social services to provide crisis counselling services on site, in some of the 

police stations.  These are offered in conjunction with the DSD and, in some 

instances, with Non-Governmental Organisations (NGO‟s). 

 

Clinical Forensic Medical (CFM) Units:  The Department of Health (DoH) 

identified 178 dedicated Clinical Forensic Medical (CFM) units throughout the 

country to deal with victims of sexual crimes.  In the last financial year, DoH 

designated 269 Public Health Establishments for the purpose of providing Post 

Exposure Prophylaxis‟s to victims of sexual offences in compliance with the 

Criminal Law (Sexual Offences and Related Matters) Amendment Act (Act No. 32 

of 2007).  This means that the DoH reached their target by 100%.   

 

Specialised Human Resources for Victims:  At the end of the 2011/12 financial 

year, my Department had progressively appointed a total of 131 intermediaries for 

courts to provide support to child witnesses, mainly by translating the court adult 

language into child language.  
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Court Preparation Officers:  In the last financial year, the National Prosecuting 

Authority (NPA), as part of strengthening services for victims of crime, had 

appointed 138 Court Preparation Officers.  The aim of court preparation is to 

empower victims with information that will translate them into effective witnesses in 

court.  It is intended to alleviate the fear of the unknown amongst witnesses, and to 

promote confident and fully-participative witnesses in court.  

 

Thuthuzela Care Centres (TTC’s):  At the end of the last financial year, the NPA 

had established a total of 52 TTC‟s nationwide that provide special intersectoral 

services to victims of sexual offences and domestic violence.   

 

Access to Justice 

Webpage: Since 2009/2010, my Department has been providing information to 

ease and increase access to justice by victims of crimes.  The Victims‟ Charter 

Webpage is updated on a quarterly basis, and is accessible at this address: 

www.justice.gov.za/VC/VCindex.html.  It is just another way for my Department to 

contribute in the establishment of a victim-centred criminal justice system.  

 

Reaching out to Persons with Disabilities:  In the last financial year, my 

Department developed and produced copies of brailed Domestic Violence Booklets 

as well as brailed Children‟s Booklets on the Rights of Children, in terms of the 

Children‟s Act, which is mainly to expand access to justice, to the blind victims of 

crime.  These copies were circulated to all courts to reach out to the blind court 

users. 

 

Crime Victims Rights Week (CVRW): My Department co-ordinates the 

development and execution of the Annual Programme of Action for the CVRW 

nationwide, which is held during the month of September.  This is a public 

education outreach programme that is aimed at educating the general public of the 

7 rights encapsulated by the Charter, as well as the Bill of Rights so to enhance 

access to justice by victims of crime.  This activity is held annually without fail.  

 

 

http://www.justice.gov.za/VC/VCindex.html
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School Poster Competition Campaign: My Department has, since 2008, been 

running a School Poster Competition to inform children and youth about the 

Charter.  This competition challenges learners to express the 7 rights of the 

Charter through artistic and kinaesthetic ways.  

 

The Final Verdict: During the last financial year, my Department ran 26 episodes 

of documentary-dramatisation on issues relating to the rights of victims of crime on 

SABC 2 on Saturdays at 11h00.  These shows were also aired in the SABC radio 

stations throughout the country.  The repeat of the Television episodes was done 

on Thursdays at 22h00 to capture the late night audience.  From these episodes, 

the Department received a positive response from the general public that led to the 

execution of a similar initiative in this financial year.  

 

Training Interventions 

Training of Prosecutors: The NPA trained 354 prosecutors and 58 court 

preparation officers on the Victims‟ Charter.  It further developed and finalised the 

Restorative Justice Guidelines for Community Prosecutions, which include the 

protection of the rights of victims, as contained in the Victims Charter. 

 

NGO Training:  In 2010, my Department initiated a Victims Charter training 

intervention programme for NGO‟s, and has been conducting it annually without 

fail.  Currently, about 1000 NGO‟s members have undergone training on the 

Victims Charter through this programme.  

 

Training of Clinical Forensic Medical (CFM) Co-ordinators: As at December 

2011, the DoH trained 305 CFM co-ordinators and health care workers in six 

identified provinces.  This training included issues relating to the Victims Charter. 

 

Victim-Centered Parole Board Hearings: The Department of Correctional 

Services (DCS) developed policies that put emphasis on the involvement of 

victims/ survivors of crime in Parole board hearings and Restorative Justice 

programmes.  All Parole Board chairpersons and vice-chairpersons were trained 

on policy on the involvement of the complainant/s in such sensitive matters. 

Posters and pamphlets on complainant involvement were developed and 

translated into six languages and distributed throughout the country. 
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A draft model on Victim Offender Mediation was also developed.  This model will 

introduce principles to circumvent the violation of the rights of victims of crime 

during the mediation process.  

 

(2)(a)  For the purposes of responding to this question, the meaning of “observation 

duties” is classified within the context of the monitoring functions related to the 

implementation of the Victims Charter.  This aspect is extensively dealt with under 

Question 2(b), below.  However, the following section 9 state institutions do play an 

observation role that is, in some instances, linked to their monitoring functions, as 

prescribed by the Constitution: 

The Public Protector; 

The South African Human Rights Commission; and 

The Commission for Gender Equality. 

 

These institutions are independent and impartial, and the Constitution authorises 

them to exercise their monitoring powers and functions „without fear, favour or 

prejudice‟.  It may also be noted that the South African Human Rights Commission 

and the Commission for Gender Equality are the members of the Victims Charter 

Interdepartmental Committee, which is led by my Department.  

 

(2)(i)&(ii)  The response to this question will focus on the monitoring functions of the 

JCPS structures in the implementation of the Victims Charter. 

 

The implementation of the Victims‟ Charter is the collective responsibility of the 

JCPS Cluster- led by my Department.  It is therefore a mandate that cannot be tied 

to one government department or stakeholder due to the number of inevitable 

interdependencies that are inherent in the value chain of the criminal justice 

system.  For instance, the successful prosecution of a criminal case is dependent 

on the quality, quantity and relevance of evidence collected by various 

stakeholders feeding into prosecution.  Without sufficient evidence, there can be 

no successful prosecution, and this outcome cannot be exclusively pinned down to 

the NPA as its failure.  It is mostly the result of various systemic deficiencies within 

the criminal justice system.  Various departments and stakeholders are therefore 
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required to commit to specific targets that are continually monitored at different 

levels of management and engagement.  

 

The JCPS Cluster, under the leadership of my Department, has over the years, 

established the following institutional mechanisms to monitor and provide strategic 

support and guidance in the effective implementation of the Victims Charter: 

 

The JCPS Cluster Inter-Ministerial Committee members are the signatories of 

the Delivery Agreement for JCPS.  Outcome 3 of this Agreement states that „All 

People in South Africa are and Feel Safe‟.  It is an outcome that mainly focuses on 

crime intervention, and therefore links to the implementation of the Victims Charter. 

Output 4 of Outcome 3 of the Agreement seeks to deliver improved “Perceptions of 

crime among the population”.  It outlines a joint commitment by the Cluster 

Departments to „promote trust in the Criminal Justice System by improving support 

to victims of crime and increasing engagement with the community on security 

awareness and crime prevention.‟  All the Indicators and Targets of this output 

relate to the establishment of a victim-centered criminal justice system that is 

aligned to the spirit of the Victims Charter.  

 

The JCPS Cluster Directors-General Forum: The JCPS Directors-General 

Forum is constituted by the various Directors-General and Heads of the 

Government Departments and Institutions that form up the Cluster.  It is mainly 

responsible for the execution of Delivery Agreement Outcome 3: „All People in 

South Africa are and feel safe‟.  The outputs of this Outcome focus on 

interventions against crime; hence the execution of the Victims Charter becomes 

relevant to the scope of the mandate of this Forum.  The DG‟s Forum receives 

outputs from the JCPS Development Committee that is constituted by the Deputy 

Directors-General and the Chief Directors of the various Cluster Departments and 

institutions.  It is, in turn, accountable to the Inter-Ministerial Committee.   

 

The Development Committee (DevComm): In the exercise of its monitoring 

functions over the lower structures, the DevComm is primarily responsible for the 

alignment and support of the Cluster programmes, projects and initiatives linked to 

the achievement of Outcome 3 of the Delivery Agreement.  It sits monthly and 

receives reports relating to the progress in the implementation of the VEP and the 
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Victims Charter.  It stands as the middle monitoring body between other 

interdepartmental structures and the strategic JCPS Directors- General Forum.  It 

further facilitates the provision of budget for the intersectoral implementation of the 

Charter.  

 

The National Victim Empowerment (VEP) Forum: The VEP broadly deals with 

issues of victim empowerment that, to some extend, overlap with the goals of the 

Victims Charter.  It is governed by the National Victim Empowerment Forum that is 

intersectorally led by the DSD, and capacitated by the full representation of the 

JCPS Cluster departments, as well as the leading NGO‟s and civil society. 

 

The Victims’ Charter Interdepartmental Committee: The Victims‟ Charter 

Programme falls under the umbrella body of the VEP, and is led and co-ordinated 

by the Department through the Interdepartmental Committee on the Victims‟ 

Charter (the IDC).  The key representation to the IDC consists of Directors and 

Deputy Directors of the JCPS Cluster Departments and Chapter 9 Institutions.  

This Committee reports directly to the National Victim Empowerment Forum, which 

in turn reports to DevComm.   

 

IDC is tasked with the responsibility to develop, execute and monitor the 5 year 

Interdepartmental Implementation Plan.  This Plan sets out the collective 

commitments of the CJPS Departments and institutions in the joint implementation 

of the Victims Charter.  The review of the previous Implementation Plan for 2007-

2011 was conducted in February 2011 in a National Conference for the Victims 

Charter, and from the conference deliberations, it was learned that most 

departments made significant progression in the implementation of the Victims 

Charter, and achieved over 80% of their planned objectives and targets.  The 

NGO‟s were part of this Conference.  

 

Provincial Victims Empowerment Fora are responsible for the implementation of 

the Victims Empowerment initiatives at provincial level.  Each Forum consists of 

provincial JCPS cluster departments and NGO‟s, which are tasked with the 

implementation of the Victims Charter.  This committee reports to the Provincial 

Development Committee which consists of Heads of the Departments within the 
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Provinces.  My Department chairs the Provincial Development Committee, whilst 

the DSD chairs the Provincial Victim Empowerment Fora. 

 

(2)(c)  Currently, each Department integrates the principles of the Victims Charter in all 

its work that deals with the victims of crime at all service delivery points.  This 

makes the head or leader of each service point accountable for the effective 

execution of the Victims Charter.  However, DSD has appointed Victim 

Empowerment Co-ordinators who are accountable for the case-by-case execution 

of the Victim Empowerment Programme and the Victims Charter at district level.     

 

 

 

 


